

**Nos. 11-71703, 11-71800**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JOSEPH TRACY,**

**Petitioner/Respondent**

**v.**

**KELLER FOUNDATION, INC./CASE FOUNDATION CO. and  
ACE USA/ESIS,**

**Petitioners/Respondents**

**v.**

**GLOBAL OFFSHORE INT'L, INC. and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE  
CO.; and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**

Solicitor of Labor

**RAE ELLEN JAMES**

Associate Solicitor

**MARK A. REINHALTER**

Counsel for Longshore

**SEAN BAJKOWSKI**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**JONATHAN P. ROLFE**

Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Tracy’s employment with Global from 1998 - 2002.....	5
C. The ALJ’s analysis of Tracy’s work for Global.....	6
D. The Board’s review of the ALJ’s analysis.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Longshore Act is not limited to injuries on American territorial waters.....	11
B. The Longshore Act covers Tracy’s injury on foreign territorial waters.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Bish v. Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989).....	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	20
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983).....	14
<i>Doe v. Crystal Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Doyle v. Grasko</i> , 579 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Foundation Constructors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 950 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Grennan v. Crowley Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 116 P.3d 1024 (Wash. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Howard v. Crystal Cruises, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Kollias v. D &amp; G Marine Maintenance,</i> 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen,</i> 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	21
<i>Mahramas v. American Export Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc.,</i> 475 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>McClure v. United States Lines Co.,</i> 368 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>McGray Construction Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 181 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,</i> 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	21
<i>Motts v. M/V Green Wave,</i> 210 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Neely v. Club Med Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,</i> 63 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1995).....	19, 21
<i>Panama Agencies v. Franco,</i> 111 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1940).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Litton Systems, Inc.,</i> 788 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1986),.....	12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	21
<i>Saipan Stevedore Company, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 133 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11, 14, 15, 19

<i>Stevedoring Services of America v. Price</i> , 382 F.3d 878, (9th Cir. 2004), .....	10
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	14
<i>Weber v. S.C. Loveland Co.</i> , 28 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 321 (1994), <i>after remand</i> , 35 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 75 (2001).....	7, 8, 16, 17
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21

**Statutes:**

**Page**

33 U.S.C. § 902(3).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 902(9).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 903(a) .....	11, 12, 13, 15, 18
33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 939(b).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 18
46 U.S.C. § 761.....	17

**Regulations:**

**Page**

20 C.F.R. § 802.205(a) .....	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.205(b) .....	2
